Contract assets(ii)  8,642 (8,642) -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  58,687 (8,642) 50,045

NON-CURRENT

Contract assets(ii)  18,110 (18,110) -

Intangible assets(ii)  95,234 26,752 121,386

TOTAL ASSETS  201,588 - 201,588

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT

Current income tax liabilities  82 - 82

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  28,287 - 28,287

Deferred income tax liabilities  299 - 299

TOTAL LIABILITIES  180,882 - 180,882

EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)   369 - 369

Deficit  (179,862) - (179,862)

TOTAL EQUITY  20,706 - 20,706

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   201,588 - 201,588

(i) Balances using previous accounting policy applicable up to December 31, 2017.
(ii) The Contract Asset acquired on close of the Aralez Transaction would have been recognized as an Intangible Asset under IAS 18.

Nuvo Pharmaceuticals Inc. ▪ Consolidated Financial Statements (audited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) AND
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Impact of Changes in Accounting Policies

  Year ended December 31, 2018

As Reported

under IFRS 15 Adjustments
Balances

under IAS 18(i)

  $ $ $

REVENUE

License revenue  2,262 514 2,776

Total revenue  19,998 514 20,512

OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)

Loss on disposal of contract assets  452 (452) -

Foreign currency loss  (429) 62 (367)

Net income (loss) before income taxes   (6,340) 904 (5,436)

Income tax expense (recovery)  (187) 235 48

NET INCOME (LOSS)  (6,153) 669 (5,484)

Other comprehensive income (loss) to be
reclassified to net income (loss) in subsequent
periods

Unrealized gain (loss) on translation of foreign
operations  370 - 370

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)  (5,783)  (5,114)

Net income (loss) per common share

 - basic   (0.54) - (0.45)

 - diluted  (0.54) - (0.45)

Average number of common shares outstanding
(in thousands)

 - basic  11,443 - 11,443

 - diluted  11,443 - 11,443

(i) Balances using previous accounting policy applicable up to December 31, 2017.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Impact of Changes in Accounting Policies

  Year ended December 31, 2018

As Reported

under IFRS 15 Adjustments
Balances

under IAS 18(i)

  $ $ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (loss)  (6,153) 669 (5,484)

Items not involving current cash flows:

 Depreciation and amortization  2,493 - 2,493

 Capitalization of deferred financing fees  (3,804) - (3,804)

 Disposal of development costs  16 - 16

 Equity-settled stock-based compensation   795 - 795

 Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)  (663) - (663)

 Disposal of contract assets  452 (452) -

 Inventory write-down  31 - 31

 Benefit for deferred income taxes  (225) 235 10

Change in fair value of contingent and variable

consideration  (518) - (518)

  (7,576) 452 (7,124)

Net change in non-cash working capital   4,061 (452) 3,609

CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES  (3,515) - (3,515)

(i) Balances using previous accounting policy applicable up to December 31, 2017.

Nuvo Pharmaceuticals Inc. ▪ Consolidated Financial Statements (audited)

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

The Company adopted IFRS 9, which resulted in changes in accounting policies, but noted no transitional
adjustments to the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2018.  The details and
qualitative impact of the policies are disclosed below.

The Company has elected to not restate comparative periods in the year of initial application of IFRS 9 relating to